
 

First Amendment to Redevelopment and Reimbursement Agreement with LURA and City of Longmont for NMMS Twin Peaks LLC_FINAL_09/29/2023 

#U0AY3JKM0D5MYMv1#U0AY3JKM0D5MYMv1 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO  

REDEVELOPMENT AND REIMBURSEMENT AGREEMENT 
_______________________________ 

This FIRST AMENDMENT TO REDEVELOPMENT AND REIMBURSEMENT 

AGREEMENT (this “First Amendment”) is made and entered into as of October 24, 2023, by 

and among LONGMONT URBAN RENEWAL AUTHORITY, a body corporate and politic of 

the State of Colorado (the “Authority”), the CITY OF LONGMONT, COLORADO, a 

municipal corporation (the “City”), NMMS TWIN PEAKS, LLC, a California limited liability 

company  (the “Developer”), and TWIN PEAKS METROPOLITAN DISTRICT, a quasi-

municipal corporation organized and existing in accordance with Title 32, Article 1, C.R.S. (the 

“District”).  The parties to this First Amendment are also referred to herein collectively as the 

“Parties” or individually as a “Party.”   

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, the Parties have previously entered into a Redevelopment and 

Reimbursement Agreement executed as of January 8, 2013 (the “Original Agreement”) 

attached as “Exhibit A,” pursuant to which, among other things, (a) the Developer agreed to 

finance and construct certain infrastructure improvements within the District and the Authority 

agreed to reimburse the Developer for the costs of such improvements up to a specified amount 

from the proceeds of bonds issued by the either the City or the Authority, (b) the District agreed 

to impose the District Debt Service Mill Levy (as defined in the Original Agreement) and pledge 

the revenue therefrom and the District Specific Ownership Tax Revenues to the payment of such 

bonds issued by the City or the Authority, and (c) the Authority pledged the incremental District 

Operating Revenue (as defined in the Original Agreement) it receives to the District; and  

WHEREAS, the Parties have determined and hereby determine to enter into this First 

Amendment to clarify the provisions of the Original Agreement relating to the Authority’s 

pledge of the incremental property taxes imposed by the District; and 

COVENANTS 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and the respective agreements 

of the Parties contained herein, the Parties agree as follows: 
 

ARTICLE I 

 

AMENDMENTS TO ORIGINAL AGREEMENT 
 

Section 1.01. Amendment to Section 2.0 of the Original Agreement.  The definition of 

“District Operating Revenue” in Section 2.0 of the Original Agreement is hereby deleted in its 

entirety and replaced with the following: 

 

 

“District Non-Pledged Revenue” means revenue produced by the District’s 

imposition of any mill levy other than the District Debt Service Mill Levy. 



 

First Amendment to Redevelopment and Reimbursement Agreement with LURA and City of Longmont for NMMS Twin Peaks LLC_FINAL_09/29/2023 

 

All references in the Original Agreement to “District Operating Revenue” shall be 

replaced with “District Non-Pledged Revenue.” 
 

Section 1.02. Amendment to Section 8.3 of the Original Agreement.  The last sentence 

of Section 8.3 of the Original Agreement is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the 

following: 

 

“The District shall use the District Non-Pledged Revenue to pay its normal and 

reasonable operating and maintenance expenses or for any other lawful purpose.” 

 

ARTICLE II  

MISCELLANEOUS 

Section 2.01. Confirmation of Original Agreement. The Original Agreement is in all 

respects ratified and confirmed, subject to the amendments provided herein, and the Original 

Agreement and this First Amendment shall be read, taken and construed as one and the same 

instrument so that, except as expressly amended by this First Amendment, all of the rights, 

remedies, terms, conditions, covenants and agreements of the Original Agreement shall remain 

in full force and effect. 

 

Section 2.02. Governing Law and Venue. This First Amendment shall be governed by 

the laws of the State of Colorado and exclusive venue for any litigation shall be the District 

Court of Boulder County. 

 

Section 2.03. Counterparts. This First Amendment may be executed in one or more 

counterparts, each of which shall constitute an original and all of which shall constitute one and 

the same document. 

 

Section 2.04. Effective Date. This First Amendment shall become effective as of the date 

hereof. 
 

[Signatures appear on following page] 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

First Amendment to Redevelopment and Reimbursement Agreement with LURA and City of Longmont for NMMS Twin Peaks LLC_FINAL_09/29/2023 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this First Amendment as of the day 

and year first set forth above.   

 

THE LONGMONT URBAN RENEWAL AUTHORITY: 

 

       

Chair 

 

 

Attest: 

        

Secretary 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

First Amendment to Redevelopment and Reimbursement Agreement with LURA and City of Longmont for NMMS Twin Peaks LLC_FINAL_09/29/2023 

CITY OF LONGMONT, COLORADO: 

 

       

MAYOR 

 

 

ATTEST: 

 

 

  

CITY CLERK 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

 

 

    

CITY ATTORNEY  DATE 

 

 

 

              

PROOFREAD      DATE 

 

 

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND CONTENT: 

 

 

              

ORIGINATING DEPARTMENT    DATE  

 
CA File: 23-002454 

 

 

[Signature Page to First Amendment to Redevelopment and Reimbursement Agreement] 

 

 

 

 



 

First Amendment to Redevelopment and Reimbursement Agreement with LURA and City of Longmont for NMMS Twin Peaks LLC_FINAL_09/29/2023 

TWIN PEAKS METROPOLITAN DISTRICT: 

 

       

President 

 

 

Attest: 

       

Secretary 

 

NMMS Twin Peaks, LLC, 

a California limited liability company 

By:  NewMark Merrill Mountain States, LLC, 

 a California limited liability company 

Its:  Manager 

By:  NewMark Merrill Companies, LLC, 

 a California limited liability company 

Its:  Manager 

By:  Sigal Investments, LLC, 

 a California limited liability company 

Its:  Manager 

By:     

Sanford Sigal, Manager 

[Signature Page to First Amendment to Redevelopment and Reimbursement Agreement] 

 

 

 

 



 

First Amendment to Redevelopment and Reimbursement Agreement with LURA and City of Longmont for NMMS Twin Peaks LLC_FINAL_09/29/2023 

Exhibit A 



 

First Amendment to Redevelopment and Reimbursement Agreement with LURA and City of Longmont for NMMS Twin Peaks LLC_FINAL_09/29/2023 



 

First Amendment to Redevelopment and Reimbursement Agreement with LURA and City of Longmont for NMMS Twin Peaks LLC_FINAL_09/29/2023 



 

First Amendment to Redevelopment and Reimbursement Agreement with LURA and City of Longmont for NMMS Twin Peaks LLC_FINAL_09/29/2023 



 

First Amendment to Redevelopment and Reimbursement Agreement with LURA and City of Longmont for NMMS Twin Peaks LLC_FINAL_09/29/2023 



 

First Amendment to Redevelopment and Reimbursement Agreement with LURA and City of Longmont for NMMS Twin Peaks LLC_FINAL_09/29/2023 



 

First Amendment to Redevelopment and Reimbursement Agreement with LURA and City of Longmont for NMMS Twin Peaks LLC_FINAL_09/29/2023 



 

First Amendment to Redevelopment and Reimbursement Agreement with LURA and City of Longmont for NMMS Twin Peaks LLC_FINAL_09/29/2023 



 

First Amendment to Redevelopment and Reimbursement Agreement with LURA and City of Longmont for NMMS Twin Peaks LLC_FINAL_09/29/2023 



 

First Amendment to Redevelopment and Reimbursement Agreement with LURA and City of Longmont for NMMS Twin Peaks LLC_FINAL_09/29/2023 



 

First Amendment to Redevelopment and Reimbursement Agreement with LURA and City of Longmont for NMMS Twin Peaks LLC_FINAL_09/29/2023 



 

First Amendment to Redevelopment and Reimbursement Agreement with LURA and City of Longmont for NMMS Twin Peaks LLC_FINAL_09/29/2023 



 

First Amendment to Redevelopment and Reimbursement Agreement with LURA and City of Longmont for NMMS Twin Peaks LLC_FINAL_09/29/2023 



 

First Amendment to Redevelopment and Reimbursement Agreement with LURA and City of Longmont for NMMS Twin Peaks LLC_FINAL_09/29/2023 



 

First Amendment to Redevelopment and Reimbursement Agreement with LURA and City of Longmont for NMMS Twin Peaks LLC_FINAL_09/29/2023 



 

First Amendment to Redevelopment and Reimbursement Agreement with LURA and City of Longmont for NMMS Twin Peaks LLC_FINAL_09/29/2023 



 

First Amendment to Redevelopment and Reimbursement Agreement with LURA and City of Longmont for NMMS Twin Peaks LLC_FINAL_09/29/2023 



 

First Amendment to Redevelopment and Reimbursement Agreement with LURA and City of Longmont for NMMS Twin Peaks LLC_FINAL_09/29/2023 



 

First Amendment to Redevelopment and Reimbursement Agreement with LURA and City of Longmont for NMMS Twin Peaks LLC_FINAL_09/29/2023 



 

First Amendment to Redevelopment and Reimbursement Agreement with LURA and City of Longmont for NMMS Twin Peaks LLC_FINAL_09/29/2023 



 

First Amendment to Redevelopment and Reimbursement Agreement with LURA and City of Longmont for NMMS Twin Peaks LLC_FINAL_09/29/2023 



 

First Amendment to Redevelopment and Reimbursement Agreement with LURA and City of Longmont for NMMS Twin Peaks LLC_FINAL_09/29/2023 



 

First Amendment to Redevelopment and Reimbursement Agreement with LURA and City of Longmont for NMMS Twin Peaks LLC_FINAL_09/29/2023 



 

First Amendment to Redevelopment and Reimbursement Agreement with LURA and City of Longmont for NMMS Twin Peaks LLC_FINAL_09/29/2023 



 

First Amendment to Redevelopment and Reimbursement Agreement with LURA and City of Longmont for NMMS Twin Peaks LLC_FINAL_09/29/2023 



 

First Amendment to Redevelopment and Reimbursement Agreement with LURA and City of Longmont for NMMS Twin Peaks LLC_FINAL_09/29/2023 



 

First Amendment to Redevelopment and Reimbursement Agreement with LURA and City of Longmont for NMMS Twin Peaks LLC_FINAL_09/29/2023 



 

First Amendment to Redevelopment and Reimbursement Agreement with LURA and City of Longmont for NMMS Twin Peaks LLC_FINAL_09/29/2023 



 

First Amendment to Redevelopment and Reimbursement Agreement with LURA and City of Longmont for NMMS Twin Peaks LLC_FINAL_09/29/2023 



 

First Amendment to Redevelopment and Reimbursement Agreement with LURA and City of Longmont for NMMS Twin Peaks LLC_FINAL_09/29/2023 



 

First Amendment to Redevelopment and Reimbursement Agreement with LURA and City of Longmont for NMMS Twin Peaks LLC_FINAL_09/29/2023 



 

First Amendment to Redevelopment and Reimbursement Agreement with LURA and City of Longmont for NMMS Twin Peaks LLC_FINAL_09/29/2023 



 

First Amendment to Redevelopment and Reimbursement Agreement with LURA and City of Longmont for NMMS Twin Peaks LLC_FINAL_09/29/2023 



 

First Amendment to Redevelopment and Reimbursement Agreement with LURA and City of Longmont for NMMS Twin Peaks LLC_FINAL_09/29/2023 



 

First Amendment to Redevelopment and Reimbursement Agreement with LURA and City of Longmont for NMMS Twin Peaks LLC_FINAL_09/29/2023 



 

First Amendment to Redevelopment and Reimbursement Agreement with LURA and City of Longmont for NMMS Twin Peaks LLC_FINAL_09/29/2023 



 

First Amendment to Redevelopment and Reimbursement Agreement with LURA and City of Longmont for NMMS Twin Peaks LLC_FINAL_09/29/2023 



 

First Amendment to Redevelopment and Reimbursement Agreement with LURA and City of Longmont for NMMS Twin Peaks LLC_FINAL_09/29/2023 



 

First Amendment to Redevelopment and Reimbursement Agreement with LURA and City of Longmont for NMMS Twin Peaks LLC_FINAL_09/29/2023 



 

First Amendment to Redevelopment and Reimbursement Agreement with LURA and City of Longmont for NMMS Twin Peaks LLC_FINAL_09/29/2023 



 

First Amendment to Redevelopment and Reimbursement Agreement with LURA and City of Longmont for NMMS Twin Peaks LLC_FINAL_09/29/2023 



 

First Amendment to Redevelopment and Reimbursement Agreement with LURA and City of Longmont for NMMS Twin Peaks LLC_FINAL_09/29/2023 



 

First Amendment to Redevelopment and Reimbursement Agreement with LURA and City of Longmont for NMMS Twin Peaks LLC_FINAL_09/29/2023 



 

First Amendment to Redevelopment and Reimbursement Agreement with LURA and City of Longmont for NMMS Twin Peaks LLC_FINAL_09/29/2023 



 

First Amendment to Redevelopment and Reimbursement Agreement with LURA and City of Longmont for NMMS Twin Peaks LLC_FINAL_09/29/2023 



 

First Amendment to Redevelopment and Reimbursement Agreement with LURA and City of Longmont for NMMS Twin Peaks LLC_FINAL_09/29/2023 



 

First Amendment to Redevelopment and Reimbursement Agreement with LURA and City of Longmont for NMMS Twin Peaks LLC_FINAL_09/29/2023 

 




